
CITY OF BIRMINGHAM 
MEETING OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

TUESDAY, APRIL 11, 2023 
7:30 PM 

The meeting will be held in the City Commission Room at City Hall, 151 Martin St. Birmingham, MI 
48009. Should you have any statement regarding any appeals, you are invited to attend the 
meeting in person or virtually through ZOOM: 

 https://zoom.us/j/963 4319 8370 or dial: 877-853-5247 Toll-Free, 
     Meeting Code: 963 4319 8370 

You may also provide a written statement to the Board of Zoning Appeals, City of Birmingham, 151 Martin Street, 
P.O. Box 3001, Birmingham MI, 48012-3001 prior to the hearing 

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. ROLL CALL

3. ANNOUNCEMENTS
a) The City recommends members of the public wear a mask if they have been exposed to COVID-19 or have a respiratory
illness. City staff, City Commission and all board and committee members must wear a mask if they have been exposed to
COVID-19 or actively have a respiratory illness. The City continues to provide KN-95 respirators and triple layered masks
for attendees.

4. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

a) March 14, 2023

5. APPEALS

Address Petitioner Appeal Type/Reason 

1) 832 ANN RATLIFF 23-08 DIMENSIONAL 

2) 2648 DORCHESTER BABI 23-12 DIMENSIONAL 

3) 1267 PILGRIM STERLING DEVELOPMENT 23-14 DIMENSIONAL 

4) 1563 LAKESIDE BESHOURI 23-15 DIMENSIONAL 

6. CORRESPONDENCE

7. GENERAL BUSINESS

8. OPEN TO THE PUBLIC FOR MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA

9. ADJOURNMENT
Title VI 

Persons with disabilities that may require assistance for effective participation in this public meeting should contact the City 
Clerk’s Office at the number (248) 530-1880, or (248) 644-5115 (for the hearing impaired) at least one day before the meeting 
to request help in mobility, visual, hearing, or other assistance.  

Las personas con incapacidad que requieren algún tipo de ayuda para la participación en esta sesión pública deben ponerse 
en contacto con la oficina del escribano de la ciudad en el número (248) 530-1800 o al (248) 644-5115 (para las personas 
con incapacidad auditiva) por lo menos un dia antes de la reunión para solicitar ayuda a la movilidad, visual, auditiva, o de 
otras asistencias. (Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964). 
The public entrance during non-business hours is through the police department at the Pierce Street entrance only. 
Individuals requiring assistance entering the building should request aid via the intercom system at the parking lot entrance 
gate on Henrietta Street. 
La entrada pública durante horas no hábiles es a través del Departamento de policía en la entrada de la calle Pierce 
solamente. Las personas que requieren asistencia entrando al edificio debe solicitar ayudan a través del sistema de 
intercomunicación en la puerta de entrada de estacionamiento en la calle de Henrietta. 

https://zoom.us/j/963
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Birmingham Board Of Zoning Appeals Proceedings 
Tuesday, March 14, 2023 
City Commission Room 

151 Martin Street, Birmingham, Michigan 

1. Call To Order

Minutes of the special meeting of the City of Birmingham Board of Zoning Appeals (“BZA”) held 
on Tuesday, March 14, 2023. Chair Morganroth convened the meeting at 7:30 p.m.  

2. Rollcall

Present: Chair Erik Morganroth, Vice-Chair Jason Canvasser; Board Members Kevin Hart, 
John Miller, Ron Reddy, Pierre Yaldo; Alternate Board Member Carl Kona 

Absent: Board Member Richard Lilley 

Staff: Building Official Johnson; City Transcriptionist Eichenhorn, Assistant Building 
Official Morad, Assistant Building Official Zielke 

Chair Morganroth welcomed those present and reviewed the meeting’s procedures. He noted that 
the members of the Board of Zoning Appeals are appointed by the City Commission and are 
volunteers who serve staggered three-year terms. They are a quasi-judicial board and sit at the 
pleasure of the City Commission to hear appeals from petitioners who are seeking variances from 
the City’s Zoning Ordinance. Under Michigan law, a dimensional variance requires four affirmative 
votes from this board, and the petitioner must show a practical difficulty. A land use variance 
requires five affirmative votes and the petitioner has to show a hardship. He pointed out that this 
board does not make up the criteria for practical difficulty or hardship. That has been established 
by statute and case law. Appeals are heard by the board as far as interpretations or rulings. In 
that type of appeal the appellant must show that the official or board demonstrated an abuse of 
discretion or acted in an arbitrary or capricious manner. Four affirmative votes are required to 
reverse an interpretation or ruling.  

Chair Morganroth took rollcall of the petitioners. All petitioners were present. 

3. Announcements

Announcements can be found in the evening’s agenda packet. 

4. Approval Of The Minutes Of The BZA Meetings Of February 14, 2023

T# 03-11-23 

Motion by Mr. Reddy 



Birmingham Board of Zoning Appeals 
March 14, 2023 

2 

Seconded by VC Canvasser to accept the Minutes of the BZA meeting of February 14, 
2023 as submitted. 

Motion carried, 7-0. 

VOICE VOTE  
Yeas:  Miller, Canvasser, Kona, Reddy, Yaldo, Morganroth, Hart 
Nays:  None 

5. Appeals
T# 03-12-23 

1) 592 Lincoln
Appeal 23-07

ABO Zielke presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 592 Lincoln 
was requesting the following variances for a constructed pergola: 

A. Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 2.10.1 of the Zoning Ordinance requires the maximum
lot coverage of the lot is 30% (1936.92 SF). The existing is 30.80% (1989.00 SF). The
proposed with the pergola is 32.80% (2120.55 SF). Therefore, a variance of 2.80%
(183.63 SF) is being requested.

B. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.61(A)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance requires corner
lots where there is no abutting interior residential lot on such side street, the minimum
side street setback shall be 15.00 feet for permitted accessory structures. The pergola is
5.03 feet. Therefore, a variance of 9.97 feet is being requested.

C. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.03(B) of the Zoning Ordinance states accessory
structures may occupy a portion of the rear open space. They shall be at least 3.00 feet
from any lot line. The pergola is 2.61 feet. Therefore, a variance of 0.39 feet is being
requested.

Staff answered informational questions from the Board. 

Matt Mosher, landscape architect, reviewed the letter describing why these variances were being 
sought. The letter was included in the evening’s agenda packet. 

In reply to Board inquiry, Mr. Mosher stated: 
● A cantilever umbrella or moving the pergola was considered;
● While the pergola could be moved to meet the setback requirements and more arborvitae

could be added, it would not be as architecturally pleasing as the present design;
● The lot is unique relative to other corner lots because it is further from other houses,

because there is no access to the back yard except from the house;
● Birmingham counts the air as lot coverage, whereas other cities do not;
● The intent of the request is not beyond what other properties in Birmingham would be

allowed to do; and,
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● If the house was neighbored by another house, instead of being on a corner, it would be 
in compliance. 

 
The Chair reminded those present that the Board was required to enforce ordinances, and could 
provide variances only when the appellant meets particular requirements. He noted that the Board 
does not have the authority to grant variances based on other criteria.  
 
Public Comment 
 
Alex Davis spoke in favor of the variances being granted.  
 
Seeing no further public comment, discussion was returned to the Board. 
 
Mr. Miller said the need for variance C could likely be easily resolved by the owner, there might 
be sufficient hardship for variance B, and that he could not personally see a way to grant variance 
A. He said if variance A could not be granted, then variance B became moot.  
 
Mr. Yaldo explained the only potential hardship for variance B was that the property already 
exceeded its lot coverage. He said he did not find that to be persuasive as a reason to grant 
variance B. 
 
Motion by Mr. Reddy 
Seconded by VC Canvasser with regard to Appeal 23-07, A. Chapter 126, Article 2, 
Section 2.10.1 of the Zoning Ordinance requires the maximum lot coverage of the lot 
is 30% (1936.92 SF). The existing is 30.80% (1989.00 SF). The proposed with the 
pergola is 32.80% (2120.55 SF). Therefore, a variance of 2.80% (183.63 SF) is being 
requested; B. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.61(A)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance 
requires corner lots where there is no abutting interior residential lot on such side 
street, the minimum side street setback shall be 15.00 feet for permitted accessory 
structures. The pergola is 5.03 feet. Therefore, a variance of 9.97 feet is being 
requested; and, C. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.03(B) of the Zoning Ordinance 
states accessory structures may occupy a portion of the rear open space. They shall 
be at least 3.00 feet from any lot line. The pergola is 2.61 feet. Therefore, a variance 
of 0.39 feet is being requested. 
 
Mr. Reddy stated that while he was sympathetic to the homeowners, he did not see 
any special or unique conditions that would allow the requested variances to be 
granted. Given this, Mr. Reddy moved to deny all three variances. 
 
VC Canvasser concurred that the Board was sympathetic to the homeowners. He 
explained the Board could only consider potentially unique circumstances of the 
property. He noted that a similar case was denied by the Board in February 2022, and 
said that while the prior case was not dispositive that similar denial had to be 
considered. For these reasons, the Vice Chair lent his support to the motion. He asked 
the City to work with the homeowners on compliance. 
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The Chair noted that there was likely an ordinance-compliant way for the homeowner 
to achieve the desired shade on the property. He said he would support the motion 
for that reason. 
 
Motion carried, 7-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Miller, Canvasser, Kona, Reddy, Yaldo, Morganroth, Hart 
Nays:  None 
 

T# 03-13-23 
2)  967 Southfield 
      Appeal 23-09 
 
ABO Zielke presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 967 Southfield 
was requesting the following variances to reconstruct a rear and side patio: 
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.03(A) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that no 
structure shall be erected in the required front or side open space. This is a corner lot and 
per Section 6.61(A)1; A Corner lot which has on its side street an abutting an interior 
residential lot shall have a minimum setback from the side street equal to the minimum 
front setback for the zoning district in which such building is located. The required is 31.15 
feet. The constructed rear porch is 14.24 feet. Therefore, a variance of 16.91 feet is 
requested. 
 

B. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.30 (C) (3) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that 
patios, porches or decks may not project into the required side open space. The patio is 
in the required side open space. Therefore, a variance to permit a patio in the side open 
space is requested. 

 
Staff answered informational questions from the Board.  
 
John Ketty, owner, reviewed the letter describing why these variances were being sought. The 
letter was included in the evening’s agenda packet. 
 
In reply to Board inquiry, Mr. Ketty stated: 

● The back, right corner was the highest point at approximately 36 inches off grade; 
● He did not realize the work required a permit or that the house was non-conforming; 
● He was sorry for having done the work without the required permits; 
● The patio off the north side of the house was required in order to have a hard surface to 

walk on that leads to the rear patio; and, 
● He had not considered mitigating variance A, though it could likely be mitigated. 

 
Motion by VC Canvasser 
Seconded by Mr. Miller with regard to Appeal 23-09, A. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 
4.03(A) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that no structure shall be erected in the 
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required front or side open space. This is a corner lot and per Section 6.61(A)1; A 
Corner lot which has on its side street an abutting an interior residential lot shall have 
a minimum setback from the side street equal to the minimum front setback for the 
zoning district in which such building is located. The required is 31.15 feet. The 
constructed rear porch is 14.24 feet. Therefore, a variance of 16.91 feet is requested; 
and, B. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.30 (C) (3) of the Zoning Ordinance requires 
that patios, porches or decks may not project into the required side open space. The 
patio is in the required side open space. Therefore, a variance to permit a patio in the 
side open space is requested. 
 
VC Canvasser moved to approve variance A and to deny variance B. He said the 
property was uniquely shaped which established a practical difficulty. He noted that 
the raised doors of the home required a way to exit to the lower yard. He said he did 
not see any unique circumstances or hardships for variance B. He said that any portion 
not considered a sidewalk by the City vis-a-vis variance B would have to be removed. 
He tied approval of variance A to the plans.  
 
Mr. Miller concurred with VC Canvasser’s reasons for approving variance A, adding 
that the property was pre-existing non-conforming.  
 
The Chair said he supported variance A, and that he could go either way on approving 
variance B. He said the updated patio with a reduced non-conformity could be seen 
as positive. 
 
Motion carried, 7-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Miller, Canvasser, Kona, Reddy, Yaldo, Morganroth, Hart 
Nays:  None 
 

T# 03-14-23 
3)  600 Fairfax 
      Appeal 23-10 
 
ABO Zielke presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 600 Fairfax 
was requesting the following variance to construct an attached garage to an existing non-
conforming home: 
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 2.06.2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the minimum total 
side yard setback are 14.00 feet or 25% of the total lot width whichever is larger. The 
required is 20.00 feet. The proposed is 16.80 feet. Therefore; a variance of 3.20 feet is 
being requested. 

 
Staff answered informational questions from the Board.  
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Donald Wheeker of HRH Design Group reviewed the letter describing why this variance was being 
sought. The letter was included in the evening’s agenda packet. 
 
Seeing no Board inquiry of Mr. Wheeker or public comment on the appeal, the Chair invited a 
motion. 
 
Motion by Mr. Miller 
Seconded by Mr. Hart with regard to Appeal 23-10, A. Chapter 126, Article 2.06.2 of 
the Zoning Ordinance requires that the minimum total side yard setback are 14.00 
feet or 25% of the total lot width whichever is larger. The required is 20.00 feet. The 
proposed is 16.80 feet. Therefore; a variance of 3.20 feet is being requested. 
 
Mr. Miller moved to approve the variance and tied approval to the plans as submitted. 
He said the request was very reasonable and would do substantial justice to the 
petitioner and other property owners in the area. 
 
The Chair noted this addition did not require the same variance the garage required. 
He noted the same variance from December 2022 just needed to be re-approved along 
with the plans for this ordinance-compliant addition. 
 
Motion carried, 7-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Miller, Canvasser, Kona, Reddy, Yaldo, Morganroth, Hart 
Nays:  None 
 

T# 03-15-23 
4)  300 Shirley 
      Appeal 23-11 
 
ABO Zielke presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 300 Shirley 
was requesting the following variance to allow a basement to project into the required front open 
space: 
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 2.06.2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the 
minimum front yard setback is the average of home within 200.00 feet in each direction. 
The required is 67.38 feet. The proposed is 62.88 feet. Therefore, a variance of 4.50 feet 
is requested. 

 
There was discussion between the Board, Staff, and David Mendelson, owner, about which 
appeals had been filed and noticed. 
 
It was confirmed that only a dimensional variance request had been noticed. 
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Mr. Mendelson stated that he had intended to appeal more than just the dimensional variance 
request, and that he was unsure how his present appeal came to be limited to the dimensional 
variance request. 
 
He was advised that he could either limit the present conversation to the dimensional variance 
request or could resubmit in order to discuss additional requests at a future meeting. 
 
Mr. Mendelson asked if he could return with an appeal of interpretation if the present variance 
request was not granted. 
 
BO Johnson said he did not see why that would not be allowed. 
 
Staff answered informational questions from the Board.  
 
Mr. Mendelson reviewed the letter describing why this variance was being sought. The letter was 
included in the evening’s agenda packet.  
 
In reply to Board inquiry, Mr. Mendelson stated: 

● The new wall was poured simultaneously because his contractors discovered at the time 
of digging the foundation that they were concerned about the strength of the foundation; 

● Once the new wall had to be poured, his contractors advised him that it would not be 
significantly more expensive to add cement flooring to the basement area and to extend 
the air duct in order to create a usable space; 

● The blue clay soil underneath his home required the excavation of a larger area under the 
home, which then necessitated the new wall; and, 

● Birmingham Staff advised Mr. Mendelson that had he not poured the new wall, the City 
likely would have required it. 

 
The Chair stated that in his professional experience converting the basement area into usable 
space would be more expensive than filling it in. 
 
Public Comment 
 
In reply to Ms. Davis, the Chair confirmed that this potential variance would not impact her as a 
diagonal neighbor to Mr. Mendelson. 
 
Seeing no further public comment, the Chair invited a motion. 
 
Motion by Mr. Miller 
Seconded by Mr. Hart with regard to Appeal 23-11, A. Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 
2.06.2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the minimum front yard setback is the 
average of home within 200.00 feet in each direction. The required is 67.38 feet. The 
proposed is 62.88 feet. Therefore, a variance of 4.50 feet is requested. 
 
Mr. Miller moved to approve the variance and tied approval to the plans as submitted. 
He said the issue with the soils meant that the need for the variance was not self-
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created. He stated that the variance itself was minimal, reasonable, and unique. He 
said this should not be taken as precedent-setting since the Board is very careful 
about variances that project into the front yard. 
 
Mr. Hart offered his support for the motion and agreed with Mr. Miller. Citing his 
professional experience, he stated that removing clay or working around it is vital. He 
said this was likely an expensive change, and was likely not done with any intent to 
deceive the City or initially to create more usable space. He noted that no injustice 
would be done to the neighbors by granting the variance. 
 
VC Canvasser said he would not support the motion. He said the soil conditions likely 
merited the new wall, but did not merit the 4.50 foot variance into the front yard 
setback. He noted that soil conditions were likely a broader issue in the area. He 
stated the 4.50 food space could be filled in to comply with the ordinance. He 
explained he was unpersuaded that the need for the variance was not self-created. 
 
The Chair said he would support the motion. He said the request would not impact 
the neighbors, would do substantial justice to the homeowner, and was minimal. He 
noted the request was part of an otherwise ordinance-compliant space. 
 
Motion carried, 6-1. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Miller, Kona, Reddy, Yaldo, Morganroth, Hart 
Nays:  Canvasser 
 

T# 03-16-23 
5)  463 Golfview 
      Appeal 23-13 
 
ABO Zielke presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 463 Golfview 
was requesting the following variance to construct an addition to the existing non-conforming 
home: 
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.75(A)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that 
private residential building with an attached garage that faces the street must be setback 
a minimum of 5.00 feet from the portion of the front façade on the first floor of a principal 
residential building. The proposed is 18.92 feet in front of the furthest front facade. 
Therefore, a variance of 23.92 feet is requested. 

 
Staff answered informational questions from the Board.  
 
Robin Ballew, architectural designer, reviewed the letter describing why this variance was being 
sought. The letter was included in the evening’s agenda packet.  
 
In reply to Board inquiry, Mr. Ballew stated: 
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● The house needed to be brought up to the present standard of the houses in the area; 
● If this variance were not granted, he might consider pursuing a single door for the existing 

garage, though that would not reduce the setback issue; 
● The present plans best met the ordinance requirements while also doing justice to the 

homeowner; 
● The non-conformity was reduced on the west side of the structure, and all other ordinance 

requirements were met; 
● The design on the east was to preserve the landscaped part of the yard and would likely 

not be visible from the street given the trees; and, 
● Some challenges were presented by the unusual shape of the lot. 

 
Motion by Mr. Miller 
Seconded by Mr. Hart with regard to Appeal 23-13, A. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 
4.75(A)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that private residential building with an 
attached garage that faces the street must be setback a minimum of 5.00 feet from 
the portion of the front façade on the first floor of a principal residential building. The 
proposed is 18.92 feet in front of the furthest front facade. Therefore, a variance of 
23.92 feet is requested. 
 
Mr. Miller moved to approve the variance and tied approval to the plans as submitted. 
He said strict compliance with the ordinance would render conformity unnecessarily 
burdensome. He said the plans minimized the impact of a front-facing garage. 
 
Mr. Hart supported the motion. He explained the present design would better benefit 
the neighborhood over a design that would be one long, linear structure that would 
have a less integrated addition.  
 
Motion carried, 4-3. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Miller, Kona, Yaldo, Hart 
Nays:  Morganroth, Reddy, Canvasser 
 
6.  Correspondence  
7.  Open To The Public For Matters Not On The Agenda   
8.  Adjournment 
 
No further business being evident, the Board motioned to adjourn at 9:37 p.m. 
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Bruce R. Johnson, Building Official Laura Eichenhorn, City Transcriptionist 
 
 
 
 



CASE DESCRIPTION 

832 Ann Street (23-08) 

Hearing date: April 11, 2023 

Appeal No. 23-08:  The owner of the property known 832 Ann Street, requests the 
following variances for a constructed Pergola in the rear yard: 

A. Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 2.10.1 of the Zoning Ordinance requires the maximum
lot coverage of the lot is 30% (1885.80 SF).  The proposed with the pergola is 34.01%
(2138.00 SF).  Therefore, a variance of 4.10% (254.30 SF) is being requested.

B. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.03(H) of the Zoning Ordinance requires the
maximum area for permitted accessory structures in the R3 zoning district is 500.00 SF.
The existing detached garage is 420 SF and the constructed pergola is 308 SF.  The
total of accessory structures is 728.00 SF.  Therefore, a variance of 228.0 SF is being
requested.

Staff Notes:   This applicant is requesting an additional square footage on the lot 
coverage and accessory structures. The existing house was constructed during 
2019/2020.  

This property is zoned R3 – Single family residential. 

Jeff Zielke, NCIDQ, LEED AP 
Assistant Building Official  
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CASE DESCRIPTION 
 
 

2648 Dorchester (23-12) 

 
Hearing date: April 11, 2023 

 
 
 

Appeal No. 23-12:  The owner of the property known as 2648 Dorchester, requests the 
following variance to construct a new single-family home with an attached garage: 
 
A. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.74(C) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that a 
minimum distance between principal residential buildings on adjacent lots to be 14.00 
feet or 25% of the lot width, whichever is larger.  The required is 14.00 feet.  The 
proposed is 13.42 feet.  Therefore, a variance of 0.58 feet is requested. 
 
 

 
 
 

Staff Notes:   The applicant is looking to construct a new single family home with an 
attached garage. 

 

 
This property is zoned R2 – Single family residential. 

 

 
 

Jeff Zielke, NCIDQ, LEED AP 
Assistant Building Official  
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CASE DESCRIPTION 

1267 Pilgrim (23-14) 

Hearing date: April 11, 2023 

Appeal No. 23-14:  The owner of the property known as 1267 Pilgrim, requests the 
following variance to construct an egress window well in the front open space: 

A. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.30(C)(4) of the Zoning Ordinance does not allow
window wells to project into the required front open space.  The proposed window well
projects into the front open space.  Therefore, a variance to allow a window well to be
constructed in the front open space is requested.

Staff Notes:   This applicant is requesting to construct a window well in the front open 
space to the existing home that was built in 2000.  The basement is finished (time and 
permit unknown).  There are records of a repair due to water in 2009 that indicates the 
basement was already finished at that time.  

This property is zoned R1 – Single family residential. 

Jeff Zielke, NCIDQ, LEED AP 
Assistant Building Official  
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Received Date: 

Received By· 

CITY OF BIRMINGHAM 
Community Development - Building Department 

151 Martin Street, Birmingham, Ml 48009 
Community Development: 248-530-1850 

Fax: 248-530-1290 / www.bhamgoy.org 
APPLICATION FOR THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

Appeal#: 
Type of Variance: l a Interpretation lP Dimensional

x 
I l:ILand Use I Iii 

Sign I g Admin review 

I. PROPERTY INFORMATION: 
' 

Address: 1267 PILGRIM Lot Number: 
26 

Sidwell Number: 08-19-26-2061016 
II. OWNER INFORMATION: 

Name: Mikhail Pinelis I 
Address: 1267 Pilgrim City: Birmingham State: Ml I Zip code: 480091

Email:* mike@microtechventures.com Phone: 734-277-3599 I
Ill. PETlTIONER INFORMATION: 

Name: Todd Emerson Firm/Company Name: Sterling Development Corporation I 
Address: 2382 Franklin Rd. City: Bloomfield Hills State: 

Ml
! Zip code: 48302

Email: TODD@.SDC.BUILD 
IV. GENERAL INFORMATION:

Phone: 248-320-2185 

The Board of Zoning Appeals typically meets the second Tuesday of each month. COMPLETE digital applications along with supporting documents 
must be submitted on or before the 12th day of the month preceding the next regular meeting. Please note that incomplete applications will not be 
accepted. 
To insure complete applications are provided, appellants must schedule a pre-appllcation meeting with the Bui/ding Official, Assistant 

Building Official and/or City Planner for a preliminary discussion of their request and the documents that will be required to be submitted. 
Staff will explain how all requested variances must be highlighted on the survey, site plan and construction plans. Each variance request must be 
clearly shown on the survey and plans including a table as shown in the example below. All dimensions to be shown in feet measured to the;second 
decimal point. 
The BZA application fee is $360.00 for single family residential; $560.00 for all others. This amount includes a fee for a public notice sign which must 
be posted at the property at least 15-days prior to the scheduled hearing date. 

Variance Chart Example 

Requested Variances Required Existing Proposed Variance Amount 
Variance A, Front Setback 25.00 Feet 23.50 Feet 23.50 Feet 1.50 Feet 

Variance 8, Height 30.00 Feet 30.25 Feet 30.25 Feet 0.25 Feet 
V. REQUIRED INFORMATION CHECKLIST:

Pleai� grQvid� th� f�llowing in y:gur �l�g;ronis; iubmii:i]ion: 

0 Completed and .signed application 
0 Signed letter of practical difficulty and/or hardship 
0 Certified survey 
0 Building plans including existing and proposed floor plans and elevations 
0 If appealing a board decision, provide a copy of the minutes from any previous Planning, HDC, or DRB board fTleeting 

VI. APPLICANT SIGNATURE

Owner hereby authorizes the petitioner designated below to act on behalf of the owner. 
Sy signing this application, I agree to conform to all applicable laws of the City of Birmingham. All Information submitted on this application is 
accurate to the best of my knowledge. Changes to the plans are not allowed without approval from the Building Official or City Planner. 
•e, ,,�;dl,g '"'" =,;1 •• "'' "''

�
" 

�
-"" o•= ,od ,<rtm�•�"' rr= <h• erty. If yoo do oat m,h oo rere;� th= mmages, you may 

unsubscribe at any time. 1 ' 

Q) } Signature of Owner: � AA ; 1 , .,.....,. Date: . } 3 2..3 . � 
J � � .J 

I� ::,..--:: 
� 

Signature of Petition -� � i..---____ 
---

Revised 03/09/2023 

Date: 

y I 

'3/1 Cl /.;J-:J 

03/13/2023

HT

04/11/2023

23-14



ARTICLE I - Appeals 

CITY OF BIRMINGHAM 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

RULES OF PROCEDURE 

A. Appeals may be filed under the following conditions:

l .  A property owner may appeal for variance, modification or adjustment of the requirements1
of the Zoning Ordinance. 

2. A property owner may appeal for variance, modification or adjustment of the requirement
of the Sign Ordinance.

\ 
3. Any aggrieved party may appeal the decision of the Planning Board and/or the Building;

Official in accordance with the City of Birmingham Zoning Ordinance, Article Eight,[
Section 8.01 (D) Appeals. If an appellant requests a review of any determination of the
Building Official, a complete statement setting forth the facts and reasons for the
disagreement with the Building Official's determination shall include the principal point,
or points on the decision, order or section of the ordinance appealed from, on which the
appeal is based.

B. Procedures of the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) are as follows:

1. Regular BZA meetings, which are open to the public, shall be held on the second Tuesday!
of the month at 7:30 P.M. provided there are pending appeals. There will be a maximum
of seven appeals heard at the regular meeting which are taken in the order received. If an
appeal is received on time after the initial seven appeals have been scheduled, it will be
scheduled to the next regular meeting.

2. All applications for appeal shall be submitted to the Community Development Department
on or before the 12th day of the month preceding the next regular meeting. lf the 12th falls
on a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday, the next working day shall be considered the last
day of acceptance.

3. All property owners and occupants within 300 feet of the subject property will be given
written notice of a hearing by the City of Birmingham.

4. See the application fotm for specific requirements. If the application is incomplete, the
BZA may refuse to hear the appeal. The Building Official or City Planner may require the
applicant to provide adclitional information as is deemed essential to fully advise the Board
in reference to the appeal. Refusal or failure to comply shall be grounds for dismissal of
the appeal at the discretion of the Board.

5. In variance requests, applicants must provide a statement that clearly sets forth all special
conditions that may have contributed to a practical difficulty that is preventing a reasonable
use of the property.

Revised 03/09/2023 



6. Where the Birmingham Zoning Ordinance requires site plan approval of a project by the
City Planning Board before the issuance of a building pennit, applicants must obtahl
preliminary site plan approval by the Planning Board before appeal to the BZA for a
variance request. If such appeal is granted by the BZA, the applicant must seek final site
plan and design review approval from the Planning Board before applying for a buHdinJ
permit.

\ 7. An agglieved party may appeal a Planning Board decision. Such appeal must be made 
within 30 days of the date of the decision. The BZA, in its discretion, may grant additional 
time in exceptional circumstances. I 

8. Appeals from a decision of the Building Official shall be made within 30 days of the dat
of the order, denial of permit, or requirement or determination contested. The BZA, in it
discretion, may grant additional time in exceptional circumstances.

9. An appeal stays all proceedings in accordance with Act #1 IO, Public Acts of 2006, Articl
VI, Section 125.3604 (3).

C. The order of hearings shall be:

1. Presentation of official records of the case by the Building Official or City Planner as
presented on the application fonn.

2. Applicant's presentation of his/her case-the applicant or his/her representative must be
present at the appeal hearing.

3. interested parties' comments and view on the appeal.

4. Rebuttal by applicant.

5. The BZA may make a decision on the matter or request additional information.

D. Motions and Voting

1. A motion is made to either grant or deny a petitioner's request
a) For a motion to grant or deny a non-use variance request, the motion must receive

four (4) affirmative votes to be approved.
b) For a motion to grant or deny a use variance request, the motion must receive five

(5) affinnative votes to be approved.
c) For a motion to grant or deny an appeal ofa decision or order by an administrative

official or board, the motion must receive four ( 4) affirmative votes to be approved.

2. When a motion made is to approve or deny a petitioner's request and if there is a tie vote,
\then the vote results in no action by the board and the petitioner shall be given an 

opportunity to have his or her request heard the next regularly scheduled meeting when all
the members are present.

DECEMBER 2018 Page 1 



3. Wben there are less than seven (7) members of the board present for a meeting, then 1

petitioner requesting a use variance shall be given an opportunity at the beginning of th
meeting to elect to have it heard at the next regularly scheduled meeting.

4. When there are less than six (6) members present for a meeting, then al] petitioners shal
be given an opportunity at the beginning of the meeting to elect to have the request hear 
at the next regularly scheduled meeting. 

ARTICLE H - Results of an Appeal 

A. The Board may reverse, affirm, vary or modify any order, requirement, decision o�
determination as in its opinion should be made, and to that end, shall have all the power

s!of the officer from whom the appeal has been taken. 

B. The decisions of the Board shall not become final until the expiration of five (5) days from!
the date of entry of such orders or unless the Board shall find that giving the order
immediate effect is necessary for the preservation of property and/or personal rights and
shall so certify on the record. 

C. Whenever any variation or modification of the Zoning Ordinance is authorized by
resolution of the BZA, a Ce1tificate of Su1Yey must be submitted to the Community
Development Department with the building permit application. A building permit must be
obtained within one year of the approval date. 

D. Failure of the appellant, or his representative, to appear for his appeal bearing will result in
the appeal being adjourned to the next regular meeting. If, after notice, the appellant fails
to appear for the second time, it will result in an automatic withdrawal of the appeal. The
appellant may reapply to the BZA. 

E. Any applicant may, with the consent of the Board, withdraw his application at any time
before final action. 

F. Any decision of the Board favorable to the applicant is tied to the plans submitted,
including any modifications approved by the Board at the hearing and agreed to by the
applicant, and shall remain valid only as long as the information or data provided by the
applicant is fmmd to be correct and the conditions upon which the resolution was based are
maintained. 

ARTICLE III-Rehearings 

A. No rehearing of any decision of the Board shall be considered unless new evidence is
submitted which could not reasonably have been presented at the previous hearing or unless there
has been a material change of facts or law.

DECEMBER 2018 Page 2



B. Application or rehearing of a case shall be in writing and subject to the same rules as aA
original hearing, clearly stating the new evidence to be presented as the basis of an appeal fo
rehearing.

I certify that I have read and understand the above rules of procedure for the City of Birmingham 
Board of Zoning Appeals. I 

� 
Signature of Applicant -=-:::::.:::::__ 

DECEMBER 2018 Page 3 
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CASE DESCRIPTION 

1563 Lakeside (23-15) 

Hearing date: April 11, 2023 

Appeal No. 23-15:  The owner of the property known as 1563 Lakeside, requests the 
following variance regarding the height of a fence in the front open space: 

A. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.11(A)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance states that fences
located in the required front open space shall not exceed 3.00 feet in height.  The
proposed fence is 6.00 in height.  Therefore, a variance of 3.00 height is requested.

Staff Notes:   This applicant is requesting to construct a 6.00 high fence in the required 
front yard.  This property was granted variances in February 2022 for side yards (minutes 
attached).  

This property is zoned R1 – Single family residential. 

Jeff Zielke, NCIDQ, LEED AP 
Assistant Building Official  
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Application Date: 

Received By: 
Type of Variance: 

I. PROPERTY INFORMATION:

CITY OF BIRMINGHAM 

Community Development - Building Department 
151 Martin Street, Birmingham, Ml 48009 
Community Development: 248-530-1850 

Fax: 248-530-1290 / www.bhamgov.org
APPLICATION FOR THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

Interpretation Dimensional Land Use Sign 

Hearing Date: _____ _ 

Appeal#: 

Admin Review 

Address: J 5h3 LA. Lot Number: Sidwell Number/ 

Email:*

Ill. PETITIONER INFORMATION: 

Firm/Company Name:

City: State: Zip code:

Email: Phone:

IV. GENERAL INFORMATION:

The Board of Zoning Appeals typically meets the second Tuesday of each month. Applications along with supporting documents must be submitted 
on or before the 12th day of the month preceding the next regular meeting. Please note that incomplete applications will not be accepted. 

To insure complete applications are provided, appellants must schedule a pre-application meeting with the Building Official, Assistant Building 
Official and/or City Planner for a preliminary discussion of their request and the documents that will be required to be submitted. Staff will explain 
how all requested variances must be highlighted on the survey, site plan and construction plans. Each variance request must be clearly shown on the 
survey and plans including a table as shown in the example below. All dimensions to be shown in feet measured to the second decimal point. 

The BZA application fee is $360.00 for single family residential; $560.00 for all others. This amount includes a fee for a public notice sign which must 
be posted at the property at least 15-days prior to the scheduled hearing date. 

Variance Chart Example 

Requested Variances Required Existing 

Variance A, Front Setback 25.00 Feet 23.50 Feet 
Variance 8, Height 30.00 Feet 30.25 Feet 

V. REQUIRED INFORMATION CHECKLIST: 

o One original and nine copies of the signed application 

Proposed Variance Amount 

23.50 Feet 1.50 Feet 
30.25 Feet 0.25 Feet 

o One original and nine copies of the signed letter of practical difficulty and/or hardship
o One original and nine copies of the certified survey 
o 10 folded copies of site plan and building plans including existing and proposed floor plans and elevations 
o If appealing a board decision, 10 copies of the minutes from any previous Planning, HOC, or ORB board meeting

VI. APPLICANT SIGNATURE

Owner hereby authorizes the petitio r signated below to act on behalf of the owner. 
By signing this application, I agre con · rm to all applicable laws of the City of Birmingham. All information submitted on this application is 
accurate to the best of my kno e ge. anges to the plans are not allowed without approval from the Building Official or City Planner. 
*By providing your email to th r. to receive news and notifications from the City. If you do not wish to receive these messages, you may 

unsubscribe at any time. 

Signature of Owner:
__,1-

--11---,1..,�"4-➔'--------------- Date:-��' /_3_• 6_3 __ 

Date: 3 ·(3·2? 

Revised I 0.11.2 I 

03/13/2023

HT

04/11/2023

23-15



PETITIONER’S  REQUEST FOR VARIANCE 
FROM  BIRMINGHAM ORDINANCE 

          4.11 FN-02 A.2.  -  FENCE STANDARDS 
 

City of Birmingham  
Board of Zoning Appeals     
 
Re: 1563 Lakeside Rd. 
        Birmingham, MI 48009   
 

March 13, 2023 
 
Request            Required      Proposed       Variance  
Fence Standards  - Front Yard Setback           3 foot          6 foot                3 feet                
          
Petitioner is requesting a variance from Birmingham Ordinance 4.11 FN-02 A.2, 
which states in pertinent part:   
 

A.   Fence Height: 
2.  Fences located in the front open space shall not exceed 3 feet in height; 

   
Petitioner’s lot is unusual in that the property is platted and fronts Quarton Road, while the 
front of the home actually faces and addresses on Lakeside Road;  Consequently, Petitioner 
is left with an unprotected side yard between the home and Quarton Road, without other 
alternatives for out door living space.   
 
The significant vehicular traffic on Quarton Road poses a danger to the homeowners, their 
children and visitors using the side yard.  Petitioner is requesting a variance to install a 6ft. 
fence along Quarton Road to the Lakeside front yard setback, then reducing to 3ft. in height 
and continuing east to the NE corner of the property, then south along the property line 
and returning west at the NE corner of the home. 
 
Petitioner’s request is consistent with the spirit/intent of the ordinance in that the fence 
will be limited to 3 feet in height in the home’s actual front yard, facing Lakeside Road.  
Petitioner’s request will also benefit the community by serving as a buffer between the 
neighborhood and Quarton Road, while helping to reduce traffic noise at peak periods.  
Moreover, Petitioner’s fence will screen the side yard from vehicular traffic, providing 
additional privacy for the homeowners. 
 
Petitioner’s hardship is not self-created; vehicular traffic has significantly increased over 
the years on Quarton Road as more vehicles travel the route to avoid major thoroughfares. 
 
 Given the challenging nature of the site and the way the home sits on the property, there is 
practical difficulty in that there is no other option available that would provide Petitioners 
reasonable use of the property. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
Pat Beshouri  
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